
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

APPOINTMENTS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Tuesday, 5 February 2019 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Phil Wye   Direct Dial: 0115 8764637 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2018 
 

3 - 4 

4  EARLY RETIREMENT MONITORING REPORT 2017/18  
Report of the Director of HR and Customer 
 

5 - 10 

5  PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019/20  
Report of the Director of HR and Customer 
 

11 - 78 

6  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

7  ALIGNMENT OF NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL PAY STRUCTURE 
WITH REVISED NATIONAL PAY SPINE  
Report of the Director of HR and Customer 
 
 

79 - 98 

Public Document Pack



8  ALIGNMENT OF SCHOOLS’ NON-TEACHING PAY STRUCTURE 
WITH REVISED NATIONAL PAY SPINE  
Report of Director of HR and Customer 
 

99 - 118 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
APPOINTMENTS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 4 December 2018 from 2.00 pm 
- 2.09 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Dave Liversidge (Chair) 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
 

Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Jon Collins 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Jason Gooding - Head of Parking Fleet & Transport 
Nigel Hallam - Parking and Work Place Levy Service Manager 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
 
19  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Graham Chapman  - Other Council Business 
Councillor Jon Collins – Other Council Business  
Councillor Toby Neal – Personal  
Councillor Sam Webster – Other Council Business  
 
20  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None.  
 
21  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2018 were confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
22  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1, Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 
 
23  WORKPLACE PARKING CHARGE - NEIGHBOURHOOD SCHEME PRICE 

INCREASE AND AMENDMENTS TO TIME EXEMPTION CRITERIA 
 

RESOLVED to note the content of the exempt report on Workplace Parking 
Charges – Neighbourhood Scheme price increase and amendments to 
exemption criteria   and to approve the recommendations it sets out.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPOINTMENTS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE COMMITTEE – 5 FEBRUARY 2019 
   

 Title of paper: EARLY RETIREMENT MONITORING REPORT 2017/18 
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Richard Henderson 
Director of HR and Customer 

Wards affected: ALL 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Hing Cao, Organisational HR 
Telephone Number: 0115 8763194 
Email: employee.relations@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Andy Cross – Pensions Consultant 
Joanne Worster – Finance Team Leader 
Jon Ludford-Thomas – Senior Solicitor, Legal Services 
Daljit Singh Nijran – Organisational HR Manager 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

10th January 2019 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report, which is for annual reporting purposes, is for noting. It details the number, type and 
pension strain cost of early retirements for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 It is recommended that the committee notes the monitoring information contained within the 
report and the appendices. 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The report is brought to this Committee for noting purposes. 
 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 A breakdown of all retirements for 2017/18 is provided in Appendix 1 including 

comparator information with previous years. The total number of retirement cases 
with a pension, reduced to 142 cases in 2017/18 from 170 in 2016/17. There has 
been a decrease in the number of colleagues taking early retirement (to 45 cases in 
2017/18 from 74 in 2016/17) and a slight decrease in the number of ill health 
retirements (11 cases in 2017/18 from 14 in 2016/17).  The number of normal 
retirements decreased to 23 cases in 2017/18 from 28 cases in 2016/17.  There was 
a decrease in redundancy with pension (52 cases in 2016/17 to 25 in 2017/18). Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 
2.2 Since 1 April 2014, the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) has allowed for 

current or former employees aged 55-60 to access their pension benefits early 
without requiring the Council’s consent.  However, the decision to take this route into 
early retirement does mean that the benefits the employee receives on retirement are 
reduced on an actuarial basis to take into account the fact that their benefits are 
being drawn earlier and for longer. 

 
2.3 In order for benefits to remain unreduced, the actuarial reduction may be waived at 

the Council’s discretion (normally exercised by the Chief Executive); therefore in such 
cases consent must still be sought.  There were no early retirements requiring 
employer consent in this reporting period. 

 
2.4 The number of colleagues choosing to retire between the ages of 55 and 64 (one of 

the categories of early retirement) decreased in this reporting period. In 2017/18 45 
colleagues took early retirement compared to 74 in 2016/17. 

 
2.5 Flexible retirement enables an employee who has reached the age of 55 to draw 

their pension benefits whilst remaining in employment on reduced hours or pay. 
Although there is no pension strain cost associated with flexible retirement for 
colleagues aged 60 or over, employer consent is required in all instances subject to a 
business case. Out of the 27 flexible retirements approved in this reporting period, 
there were no cases where pension strain costs were incurred. 

 
2.6 Ill-health retirements accounted for 7.7% (11 cases out of 142) of all retirements, 

which is a
[...]
(38) 

  
(27)  

 

 
Total Number of Full Retirements 
 

 
168 

 
 

 
170 

  
142 

 

 
 
 

 
  

P
age 9



 
APPENDIX 2 

 
 
Pension Strain Costs 2017-2018 
 

 
Departments 

2015/16 
No of 
Retirements 

2015/16 
Average Cost £ 

2016/17 
No of 
Retirements 

2016/17 
Average Cost £ 

2017/18 
No of 
Retirements 

2017/18 
Average Cost £ 

Strategy & Resources 12 £33,672.79 22 £33.012.19 3 £17,600.17 

Development & Growth 0 - 1 £10,358.41 0 £0.00 

Chief Executive’s Group 0 - N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Commercial & Operations 8 £16,194.88 10 £13,407.39 13 £15,829.17 

Children & Adults 2 £4,166.70 8 £16,668.76 9 £12,890.34 

Total Average Costs N/A £24,634.81 N/A £24,489.04 N/A £14,983.71 

Total Median Costs N/A £17,336.51 N/A £10,358.41 N/A £9,364.07 

 
 

 
 
 
 

P
age 10



APPOINTMENT AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE COMMITTEE – 5 FEBRUARY 2019 
   

 Title of paper: PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019/20 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Richard Henderson, Director of HR and 
Customer 

Wards affected: ALL 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Elaine Harrison, HR Consultant 
elaine.harrison@nottinghamcity.gov.uk, 01158762766 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Ian Curryer – Chief Executive 
Daemian Greaves – HR Data Analyst 
Jo Worster – Team Leader, Strategic Finance 
Andy Cross – Pensions Consultant 
Sarah Wilson – Electoral Services Manager 
Gary Robbins – Senior Accountant – Tax 
Jon Ludford-Thomas – Senior Solicitor 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

10 January 2018 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report introduces the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20 as required by the Localism 
Act. The Statement sets out information on pay and conditions for chief officers in comparison to 
the bulk of the workforce employed on ‘Local Government Services’ (LGS) terms and conditions. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20, which is being presented to the Full 
Council meeting on 5 March 2019. 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The Pay Policy Statement is being presented to ACOS in order to demonstrate that 

decisions on pay and reward packages for the Chief Executive and Chief Officers are 
made in an open and accountable way. 
 

1.2 Councillors will be aware that the Council now has a new Senior Officer pay model 
and terms and conditions with effect from 1 October 2018, which are now referred to 
within the Pay Policy Statement. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The Localism Act requires local authorities to prepare and publish a pay policy 

statement. 
 
2.2 The Act requires that the statement must be approved formally by the Council 

meeting itself (it cannot be delegated to a sub-committee), must be approved by the 
end of March each year and must be published on the Council’s website. 

 
2.3 In more detail, the matters that must be included in the statutory Pay Policy 

Statement are as follows: 

 the Council’s policy on the level and elements of remuneration for Chief Officers; 

 the Council’s policy on the remuneration of its lowest-paid employees (together 
with its definition of “lowest-paid employees” and its reason for adopting that 
definition); 

 the Council’s policy on the relationship between the remuneration of its Chief 
Officers and other officers; 

 the Council’s policy on other specific aspects of Chief Officers’ remuneration , 
such as remuneration on recruitment, increases and additions to remuneration, 
use of performance-related pay and bonuses, termination payments, and 
transparency. 

 
2.4 The Act defines remuneration widely, to include not just pay but also charges, fees, 

allowances, benefits in kind, increases in enhancements of pension entitlements, and 
termination payments. 

 
2.5 The data for this Pay Policy Statement is taken as at 31 October 2018 when the 

structure was as follows; the Council employed approximately 6633 people, of which 
45 posts fall within the Chief Officer post definition outlined in the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989 (and includes 1 Chief Executive, 4 Corporate Directors, 5 
Strategic Directors, 1 Executive Director, 15 Directors, 10 Heads of Service and 9 
managers or specialists).  This represents approximately 0.7% of the Council’s 
overall non-schools’ workforce.  This year’s figures include officers reporting into the 
Section 151 Monitoring Officer role which has now been designated as a Strategic 
Director as well as officers reporting to the Director of Public Health and the Midlands 
Engine Programme Director. 

 
2.6 In the structure used for this analysis, there was an increase in Chief Officer Posts 

this year to due to changes to the management structure and reporting lines, as 
outlined above, which has extended the number of senior roles falling into the 
definition of Chief Officer; i.e. reporting directly to the Head of Paid Service.  This 
means that there are also more direct reports for these posts which now fall under 
the definition of Deputy Chief Officer and are therefore countable for the purposes of 
this report.   

 
2.7 Sections 2, 4 and 7 and Appendix 6 use retrospective pay information.  The same 

reporting period has been used as last year. 
 
2.8 The pay multiple of the average Chief Officer’s pay (£83,670) to that of the non-Chief 

Officer average earner including guaranteed payments1 (£26,552) is 1:3. The 

                                            
1
 Includes basic FTE salary, pension – employer contribution on FTE basic pay, salary protection, market 

supplements, allowances and enhancements paid between 01/04/2018 to 31/10/2018 
Page 12



relationship between the Chief Executive’s pay (£166,480) to that of the Council’s 
non-Chief Officer average earner excluding allowances (£24,627) is a pay multiple of 
1:7. The ratio between the Chief Executive’s pay and the Council’s non-Chief Officer 
average has remained static for the last three reporting cycles. The relationship 
between the average Chief Officer’s pay and the average non-Chief Officer’s pay has 
narrowed from 1:4 to 1:3. 

 
2.9 As at 31 October 2018, there were no Chief Officers in receipt of bonus payments, 

increments, performance related pay and other pay enhancements (overtime, 
weekend, evening, night working, etc).   

 
2.10 There has been a national agreement to a two-year Chief Officer Pay increase of 2% 

for both April 2018 and April 2019. 
 
 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 As the production of a Pay Policy statement is a requirement under the Localism 

Act, no other options have been considered. 
  
4 FINANCE COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND VALUE FOR 

MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1  The average and median pay figures included in the report are based on data 

for 2018/19 up to October 2018 adjusted to an annual figure.  
 

Joanne Worster 
Finance Team Leader Strategic  

Finance 

7 January 2018. 
 
5  LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING RISK 

MANAGEMENT ISSUES, AND LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT AND 
PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS) 

 
5.1  Legal Implications 
 
5.1.1 Under Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011, for each financial year, the Council is 

required to prepare a pay policy statement relating to the following:- 

 the remuneration of its chief officers, 

 the remuneration of its lowest-paid employees, and 

 the relationship between— 
o the remuneration of its chief officers, and 
o the remuneration of its employees who are not chief o
[...]
PROGRAMME 
DIRECTOR.16072..

FIONA PIERCY
 

STRAT-
DIRECTOR..

SENIOR EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER.15230..
GAYLE AUGHTON

 

NCC I..

DIRECTOR 
COMMUNICATION AND 

MARKETING 
GOVERNANCE 

RELATIONS.15203..
HOWARD HUNT

 SLMG 
TRANSITION.

.

*Statutory Officers under the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989

 
 

CHIEF OFFICERS STRUCTURE CHART 
01/11/2018

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Definitions of Chief Officers 

Localism Act 2011 

43  Interpretation 

(2)  In this Chapter “chief officer”, in relation to a relevant authority, means each of the 
following- 

(a) the head of its paid service designated under section 4(1) of the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989; 

(b) its monitoring officer designated under section 5(1) of that Act; 

(c) a statutory chief officer mentioned in section 2(6) of that Act; 

(d) a non-statutory chief officer mentioned in section 2(7) of that Act; 

(e) a deputy chief officer mentioned in section 2(8) of that Act.  

 

Local Government and Housing Act 1989 – Section 2 

6) In this section “the statutory chief officers” means— 

[(za) the director of children's services appointed under section 18 of the Children Act 2004 
and the director of adult social services appointed under section 6(A1) of the Local 
Authority Social Services Act 1970 (in the case of a local authority in England);] 

[(zb) the director of public health appointed under section 73A(1) of the National Health 
Service Act 2006;] 

(a) the chief education officer . . . appointed under [section 532 of the Education Act 1996] 
. . . [(in the case of a local authority in Wales)]; 

(b) the chief officer of a fire brigade maintained under the Fire Services Act 1947 and 
appointed under regulations made under section 18(1)(a) of that Act; 

(c) the director of social services [(in the case of a local authority in Wales)] or [chief social 
work officer] appointed under section 6 of the Local Authority Social Services Act 1970 or 
section 3 of the Soci
[...]

Page 66



  

 
Page 3 of 13 

Introduction from the Leader of Nottingham City Council, Jon Collins  
 

 
 
Welcome to Nottingham Council’s annual Pay Policy Statement. The statement sets out the 
Council’s approach to setting pay and conditions for Chief Officers and those for the workforce. 
 
This year’s statement is the first to reflect the Council’s new SLMG pay structure, which was 
implemented as part of the new Nottingham Contract from 1st October 2018.  
 
The Council remains committed to paying a reasonable wage to our lowest paid employees and w. 
ork is currently underway to ensure our pay structure is in line with the NJC new pay spine which 
will be introduced in April 2019, taking the lowest hourly rate to £9.00, which is equal to the current 
Voluntary Living Wage.  
 
The Council strives to maintain a fair pay ratio between its highest and lowest paid employees. A 
two year pay award of 2% in both 2018 and 2019 has been applied to Chief Executive’s pay, but 
Nottingham still has one of the lowest Chief Executive pay in comparison with other Core Cities 
Councils, and one of the lowest ratio of highest to lowest earners, at 7:1.   
 
The Council will regularly review the minimum rate paid to its employees against the rate 
recommended by the Living Wage Foundation and try to maintain a fair day’s pay for a fair day’s 
work. However, we continue to face extensive budgetary pressures, and these decisions will 
become more challenging in times to come as we try to maintain service provision and continue to 
keep citizens at the heart against a background of continuing government cuts.   
 

 
 
Jon Collins 
Leader of the Council 

Page 67



  

 
Page 4 of 13 

Introduction from Chief Executive, Ian Curryer 

 

Welcome to Nottingham City Council’s annual Pay Policy Statement. 
 
This statement outlines the Council’s approach to setting pay and conditions for colleagues 
including senior staff (chief officers). It sets out how we are spending public funding appropriately 
and demonstrates our commitment to openness and transparency about pay and allowances.  
 
I wrote in last year’s Pay Policy Statement about the Government’s intention to implement a cap on 
public sector exit payments and a process of recovery of Chief Officer Exit payments where certain 
conditions apply. These proposals have yet to become law, so we continue to await their 
implementation.    
 
The Council continues to work hard to preserve jobs and frontline services and provide fair pay to 
our colleagues despite the ongoing budget cuts, successfully implementing new pay structures and 
terms and conditions for LGS and SLMG.  The new pay structures have been designed to better fit 
our future challenges whilst still enabling us to attract, retain and motivate our colleagues.  
 
The new pay structure has, following several years of increment freezes, reintroduced an element of 
pay progression for Council colleagues, and has embedded very successfully following its 
implementation on 1 April 2017.   
 
Unfortunately, Government cuts to Council funding continues to impact on Nottingham City Council 
which has meant that some difficult decisions have had to be made, and in the coming financial year 
we will see further significant changes to our structure and ways of working as we try to make the 
best use of the money we have. 
 
 
 
Ian Curryer 
Chief Executive 

Page 68



  

 
Page 5 of 13 

1 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires English and Welsh local authorities to 

produce a pay policy statement for each financial year (starting from 2012/13).  
 
1.2 The pay statements must articulate the Council’s own policies on a range of issues relating to 

the pay of its workforce, particularly its senior employees (or ‘chief officers’ as defined by the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989) and its lowest paid employees.  

 
1.3 The Act requires the policy to be considered by a meeting of Full Council and cannot be 

delegated to any sub-committee. All decisions on pay and reward made in 2019/20 must 
comply with the pay policy statement. The statement may be amended in year but must be 
agreed again by a meeting of Full Council.  

 
1.4 This pay policy statement provides information on Nottingham City Council’s pay, terms and 

conditions for chief officers in comparison to the bulk of the workforce employed on ‘Local 
Government Scheme’ (LGS) terms and conditions. It also sets out the approach that will be 
taken during 2019/20. It should be noted that the Council changed its terms and conditions, 
including its pay structure and Pay Policy for Chief Officers and Senior Leadership grades, by 
collective agreement effective from 1st October 2018.  

 
1.5 Sections 2, 4 and 7 and appendix 6 use retrospective pay information. The same reporting 

period has been used as last year. 
 
1.6 The data is based on the Council structure, which consists of four main departments; 

Children & Adults, Development & Growth, Commercial & Operations and Strategy & 
Resources. Each department delivers distinct and specific functions for Nottingham’s 
citizens. These departments have been in place since 1st November 2016, following changes 
to the Council’s Senior Management Structure. These changes have resulted in a more 
streamlined Chief Officer structure within the Council for this reporting period.   

 
2 DEFINITIONS AND SCOPE 
 
2.1 Definition of Chief Officer at Nottingham City Council  

Appendix 1 provides a structure chart of all the Chief Officers as defined by the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 employed at the Council as at 31 October 2018. 

 
 An extract from the Local Government and Housing Act, outlining the definition of Chief 

Officers and Deputy Chief Officers, is included at Appendix 2. 
 
   
2.2 ‘Lowest Paid’ Employee 

The bulk of the workforce is employed on Local Government Service (LGS) terms and 
conditions. The ‘lowest paid employee’ is define
[...]
d pay grades (Appendix 4) or to other pay such 
as market supplement or acting up allowances in accordance with the provisions contained 
within the Council’s Pay Policy (Appendix 5).  

 
 
4 PAY, TERMS AND CONDITIONS AT NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

 
4.1 The majority of chief officers working at Nottingham City Council belong to a group referred to 

internally as the ‘Senior Leadership Management Group (SLMG)’. Colleagues employed as 
Heads of Services and other senior managers are also part of SLMG and its associated 
terms and conditions; however, the majority are not chief officers as defined by the Local 
Government and Housing Act.  

 
4.2 Appendix 6 provides a comprehensive breakdown of all the terms and conditions offered to 

the Council’s chief officers in comparison to LGS employees as at 31 October 2018, including 
pay range, allowances, fees and other benefits in kind. The table also provides information 
on which pay and condition is contractual. 

 
4.3 The table highlights that many of the terms and conditions offered to LGS employees, such 

as overtime, travel expenses within County of Nottinghamshire, weekend allowances etc. are 
not available to the Council’s chief officers.  It should be noted that, whilst the Council has 
previously paid increments to employees on the lowest four grades in 2014/15 and 2015/16, 
automatic increments have been removed from the new pay structure which came in from 1 
April 2017.  In addition, certain allowances are no longer payable, e.g. evening allowances.   

 
4.4 The Chief Executive is paid on a spot salary of £166,480 as agreed by the Council’s 

appointing committee (Appointment and Conditions of Service).  
 
4.5 The total additional payments made to the Council’s Chief Officers between 1 April 2018 and 

31 October 2018 are listed in the table below:   
 

Pay Element 
 

Total for Chief 
Officers* 

Total year to date additional payments (1 April 2018 to 30 
September 2018)  
Additional payments include:
[...]
nd therefore would not have received a payment for the bi-election which 
occurred during this financial year.  

6   MONITORING OFFICER’S FEE  

6.1 The Monitoring Officer has the specific duty to ensure Nottingham City Council, its officers, 
and its elected Councillors maintain the highest standards in all they do. The Monitoring 
Officer’s fee derives from Section 5 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, and 
includes the following:- 

1. To report on matters they believe are, or are likely to be, illegal or amount to 
maladministration.  

2. Matters relating to the conduct of Councilors’ and officers.  
3. Responsibility for the operation of the Council's Constitution. 
 

6.2 The Monitoring Officer has a duty to report to Full Council if they consider any proposal, 
decision, or omission made by the Council, or on behalf of the Council, is illegal or would be 
illegal. The duty is a personal duty, and the Monitoring Officer cannot delegate it to someone 
else unless they are ill or away, in which case a deputy Monitoring Officer can take over the 
role.  

Page 72

http://www.opsi.gov.uk/acts/acts1989/Ukpga_19890042_en_2.htm#mdiv5


  

 
Page 9 of 13 

6.3 The Monitoring Officer responsibility falls within the remit of the Director of Legal and 
Governance and is paid accordingly at SDIR salary banding (November 2018).  

7 PAY RELATIONSHIPS 
 
 Without Allowances 
 
7.1 The relationship between the Chief Executive’s basic pay (£166,480) to that of the Council’s 

non chief officer1 average earner excluding allowances (£24,327) is a pay multiple of 1:7.  
 
7.2 The pay multiple of the Chief Executive’s basic pay (£166,480) to that of the Council’s non 

chief officer median earner excluding allowances (£21,074) is 1:8.   
 
 With Guaranteed Payments2 
 
7.3 The relationship between the average chief officer’s pay including guaranteed payments 

(£83,670) and to that of the Council’s non chief officer average earner including guaranteed 
payments (£26,552) is 1:3. 

 
7.4 The relationship between the median pay of chief officers including guaranteed payments 

(£86,247) and to that of the Council’s non chief officer median earner including guaranteed 
payments (£19,949) is 1:4. 

 
7.5 The relationship between the average Chief Officer’s pay excluding guaranteed payments 

(£76,343) and that of the Council’s (non-Chief Officer) average earner excluding guaranteed 
payments (£24,627) is 1.3. 

 
7.6 The relationship between the median Chief Officer’s pay excluding guaranteed payments 

(£73,918) and that of the Council’s (non-Chief Officer) median earner excluding guaranteed 
payments (£21,074) is 1.4. 

 
 
8 THE COUNCIL’S STATEMENT ON PAY AND CONDITIONS FOR CHIEF OFFICERS FOR 

2018/19 
 
The section sets out the Council’s approach to determining pay and conditions for chief 
officers for 2018/19.  

 
(NB. Please refer to paragraph 2.7 of this document for the application of the statements 
below to Public Health employees under Statutory Transfer) 

 
8.1 Remuneration of chief officers on recruitment  
 

The basic all-inclusive pay for new chief officers will fall within the bandings for their job as 
set out in Appendix 4. New chief officers will normally start on the minimum pay point for their 
grading.  
 

                                            
1
 The definition of ‘non-chief officer’ in section 7 includes colleagues on Greater London Provincial Council (GLPC), non 

-chief officers on Senior Leadership Management Group (SLMG) pay scales and Local Government Service (LGS) pay 
scales. It excludes the Chief Executive (CEX) and Corporate Directors’ (CDIR). The ratio has been calculated using 
basic FTE pay, not actual pay.  
2
 Includes basic FTE salary, pension – employer contribution on FTE basic pay, salary protection, market supplements, 

allowances and enhancements paid between 01/04/2018 to 31/10/2018. 

Page 73



  

 
Page 10 of 13 

Full council will be provided with an opportunity to vote
[...]
k


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 EARLY RETIREMENT MONITORING REPORT 2017/18
	Enc. 2 for EARLY RETIREMENT MONITORING REPORT 2017/18

	5 Pay Policy Statement 2019/20
	Enc. 1 for Pay Policy Statement 2019/20
	181101 Chief Officers Structure v0.2.vsd
	Page-1


	Enc. 2 for Pay Policy Statement 2019/20
	Enc. 3 for Pay Policy Statement 2019/20
	Enc. 4 for Pay Policy Statement 2019/20
	Enc. 5 for Pay Policy Statement 2019/20
	Enc. 6 for Pay Policy Statement 2019/20
	Enc. 7 for Pay Policy Statement 2019/20
	Enc. 8 for Pay Policy Statement 2019/20
	Enc. 9 for Pay Policy Statement 2019/20
	Enc. 10 for Pay Policy Statement 2019/20
	Enc. 11 for Pay Policy Statement 2019/20

	7 Alignment of Nottingham City Council pay structure with revised National Pay Spine
	Enc. 1 - Appendix A
	Enc. 3 - Equality Impact Assessment
	Enc. 2 - Appendix B - NJC Circular

	8 Alignment of schools’ non-teaching pay structure with revised National Pay Spine
	Enc. 1 - Appendix  A - Proposed Pay Structure
	Enc. 2 - Appendix B - Percentage Increases
	Enc. 3 Appendix C - EIA of proposals




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
APPOINTMENTS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 5 February 2019 
from 2.00 pm - 2.24 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Dave Liversidge (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark 
Councillor Jon Collins 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
 

 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Richard Henderson - Head of Transformation 
Anna Maroo - Employee Relations Specialist 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
24  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark – other council business 
Councillor Jon Collins – other council business 
Councillor Toby Neal – other council business 
 
Daljit Singh Nijran 
 
25  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
26  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
27  EARLY RETIREMENT MONITORING REPORT 2017/18 

 
Richard Henderson, Director of HR and Customer, introduced the report detailing the 
number, type and pension strain cost of early retirements for the period 1 April 2017 
to 31 March 2018. 
 
The total number of retirement cases with a pension reduced from 142 cases in 
2017/18 from 170 in 2016/17. There has been a decrease in the number of 
colleagues taking early retirement and a slight decrease in the number of ill health 
retirements 
 



Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee - 5.02.19 

2 

RESOLVED to note the monitoring information contained within the report and 
the appendices. 
 
28  PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019/20 

 
Richard Henderson, Director of HR and Customer, introduced the report introducing 
the council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20 as required by the Localism Act. The 
report sets out information on pay and conditions for chief officers in comparison to 
the bulk of the workforce employed on ‘Local Government Services’ (LGS) terms and 
conditions. The following information was highlighted: 
 
(a) the data for this Pay Policy Statement is taken as at 31 October 2018. 45 posts 

fall within the Chief Officer definition, representing approximately 0.7% of the 
council’s workforce. This year’s figure includes officers reporting into the 
Section 151 Monitoring Officer role which has now been designated as a 
Strategic Director as well as officers reporting to the Director of Public Health 
and the Midlands Engine Programme Director; 
 

(b) there was an increase in Chief Officer posts this year due to changes to the 
management structure and reporting lines; 
 

(c) the pay multiple of the average Chief Officer’s pay to that of the non-Chief 
Officer average earner including guaranteed payments is 1:3 which has 
narrowed from 1:4, and the relationship between the Chief Executive’s pay to 
that of the council’s non-Chief Officer average earner excluding allowances is a 
pay multiple of 1:7 which has remained static; 
 

(d) the final version of the Pay Policy Statement will be agreed by Full Council, as 
required by the Localism Act. 

 
RESOLVED to note the council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20, which will 
be presented to the Full Council meeting on 5 March 2019. 
 
29  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1, Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 
 
30  ALIGNMENT OF NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL PAY STRUCTURE WITH 

REVISED NATIONAL PAY SPINE 
 

RESOLVED to note the content of the exempt report and to approve the 
recommendations it sets out. 
 
31  ALIGNMENT OF SCHOOLS’ NON-TEACHING PAY STRUCTURE WITH 

REVISED NATIONAL PAY SPINE 
 



Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee - 5.02.19 

3 

RESOLVED to note the content of the exempt report and to approve the 
recommendations it sets out. 
 


